Y
L. Original Application No.
2. Mise Pelition No,

Contempt Petition No.

-2

4. Review Application No, =

B+ Exec,u,how_ ?chkcm

)

o , : \@
o - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL )
Vo GUWAIATT BENCI:

£_jog ma.ANe,310]os

Applicant(§ N;\ Qp MMO\\‘S: co= V8- Union Of India & Ors

/\dvocalu for the Rcspondcnl(%) .......... CLG%C—— ..................................
| Notes of the 'l{égi;six‘y ) - bate Orders of the Tribunal
10 0000, FLPNOOGL2008 has heon diled fon
eredame) : _
_( . execution.ob the order dated 15 0470007 o
- this Tribunal rendered in O N0 0/2008
A

3]slog

Nodirc grereslared J&zm/\

Wb Waseywed aadh o
szeviondes “Address Jopl’
‘“%‘”‘?f waﬂ‘ No.& .

/rc\

bean Servnd' on Mr MU Ahnaed, loarnee

{ia,  who was appearing  tor  thd

Respondents in OLA N0 3TO/2004.

P No.06/2008, the wapnndr‘uls shal

copy of this H.P.NoOG/ZOM has alread)

Issue notice to e Respondents (i

HPN0OB/2008) requiring them to tite Hievin

ply by 25.11.20083.

Iq

rnain free to implement the order date

e

3.04.2007 ot this Yribundl rendered @

OLA N3O/ 20065,

idi. Standing Counse! for the Union of

Nolwithstanding pendency  of thig

P
9

N




M

Respondents and free copies of this order

be also supplied to the learned Counsel for ;

the Pgrties. D oo
Sd/-
M.R. MOHANTYI f
VICE CHAIRMAN |
L /4r/(‘ e SA/- ’

S.N. SHUKLA

MEMBER (A)




. 8- e

B P tles
_ wxiP6ofos(oh \22161) | €1 ' ~
09.01.2009 Mrs. U. Dutta, f‘\dvocate, representing
‘3\ R\loq _ the Applicant is present. Mr” M. U. Ahmed,
Qmm A “Wsovday learned Addl Standing Counsel representing
*:h\j :*\a\ Q::&i:" AQ:;}'C\N ‘-%:z the Respondents is also present. He prays for
:\‘:\‘:;\ A WS e, et _ more time to file reply to this E.P. |
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T T : 03.06.2009 Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl. Standing
counsel, with reference to papers produced
today, makes a statement that orders of this

Tribunal have adiready been complied with.

iw | | Mrs.U.Dutta, learned counsel appearing

fbr the Applicant states that she should get an

E 24,6 .05 _ opportunity to verify the matter from the

L (epr W o Applicant. |
.36 .08 Sond to . .
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Compliance Report.
IN THE MATTER OF :

ADDITIONAL AFAFIDAVIT.

" The humble answering respondents submit their addL.

Affidavit/compliance report as follows : -

That I, Sri Bijoy Kumar Tiru and Respondents No. Q:Q 4 __inthe

1 .
above case and I have gone through a copy of the Execution Petition served on me and

have understood the contents thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted '

in the Addl. Affidavit/Compliance report , the contentions and statements made in the

Execution Petition may be deemed to have been denied. I am competent and authorized

to file the Addl. Affidavit on behalf of all the respondents.

e
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benefit is concerned the pay of the applicant has been fixed notionally
w.e.f 23.09. 2002 and actually w.e.f 23.11.2007 in the grade of
Supermtendent (Pre- -revised pay scale Rs.7500-250-12000/-) and the
petitioner is entitled for arrears of pay difference for one year ie.

23.11.07 to November, 2008.

allowances as claimed in terms of FR 17 which read as under :-

“Subject to any exception specially made in these rules and
to the provision of sub-rule(2), AN OFFICER SHALL BEGIN
TO DRAW THE PAY & ALLOWANCES attached to his tenure
of a post with effect from the date when he assumes the
duties of that post & shall cease to draw them as soon as he
ceases to discharge those duties.” |

Now in compliance of the Hon’ble Court order and/or

consequent upon the order g¢/. 2(&/7’ //ﬂ passed in 0.A.No.310/0S filed
by the petitioner, who joined as Supenntendent on 23.11.07, extendmg
consequentlal benefits are appended below :-

“Subject : Fixation of pay of Sri N.Q. Malakar, Superintendent

as per order of Hon’ble CAT in OA No.310/2005 filed by Sri
N.C.Malakar.

{;:L»

¥
3
i

o
3o

The petitioner is not enutled for arrears of pay and @

(B.K.TIRU)

. Assistant Commissionef

~In pursuanee of the Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of -

Revenue, Govt. of India, New- Delhi’s letter
F.No.C.18012/1200-Ad.Ii(B) dated 16t% December, 2008
communicated by the Superintendent (PLC), O/O the
Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong vide letter
C.No.11(39)35/Misc/PLC/2005/44521 dated 31.12.2008,
the pay of Sri N.C.Malakar, who joined as Superintendent on

23.11.2007 at Customs Division, Agartala has been fixed

notionally w.e.f. 23.9.2002 and actually w.e.f. 23.11.2007 as
per Order of the Hon’ble: CAT in O.a.No. 310/05 extending
consequential benefits as under :
(A)
i) Pay as on 23.9. 2002 as mspector in the pay scale Rs.5500-175-9000/-
Rs.7950/-

ii) Notionally increased by allowing one inct ement(Rs 7950/-+175/-) Rs. 8125 / -

111) Pay fixed at stage next to Rs.8125/-w.e.f. 23.9.02 as Superintendent
in the pay scale Rs.6500-200-10500/- with next date of increment on
01.09.2003 Rs.8250/-

Pay w.e.f.01.09.20083 (after accrual annual incremeﬁt) Rs. 8500/-

Superintendent from the pay scale Rs.6500-200-10500/- to Rs. 7500-250-
12000/- w.e.f. 21.4.2004 as per Ministry’s letter No.A.26017/65/2003-

| Subsequently, consequent upon the upgradation of pay scale of the .
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Ad.ILA(Pt) dated 11.5.2004, the pay of Shri|N.c.MatakardsBSAPAL ) is fixed
as under: .

(B) o

i) Pay as on 21.4.2004 in the pay scale Rs. 6500-200-103500/ - Rs. 8500/-
i} Pay fixed in the scale of Rs.7500-250-12000 /- with Next Date of Increment
01.04.2005 , : Rs. 8750/-

'Pe.ly w.e.f.'01.04.2005 (after accrual annual increment) . Rs. 9000/-

(C) Pay under Central Civil Service. (Revised Pay) Rules, 2008 has been’

fixed as stated in the enclosed statement of fixation of pay corresponding
to the pay of Rs.9000/- of pre-revised pay scale.” '

- A copy of the above pay fixation order dated 5.2.2008 is
enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure - 4
3. That this addl. affidavit is made for the ends of justice &

\
equity.

Under the above circumstances,

Central Aeninisae ‘: 43

AN

i

(B.K. TIRL)
Assistant Commissioner
Central Excise,
Guwahati Division .

youwr Lordships may be pleased to drop this -

petition and dispose of the case 's'mc.e‘ no
grievance left on the part of the applicant and/or
to pass such order/s as yourl Lordship may
.deem fit and proper. |

| . For this act of  kindness your humble

' petitioner/ Respondents shall ever pray.
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’ AFFIDAVIT

- I Sri Bijoy Kumar Tiru aged about 57 years son of Dan Tiru residence
of Chillarai Nagar , Dist. Kamrup (Metro) at present working as Assistant
Commissioner, Central Excise, Guwahati who is one of the respondents in the present
application and hence competent to sign this Affidavit do hereby solemnly affirm and
state that the statements made in paragraphs / are true to my knowledge

and belief , those made in paragraph 2 being matter of records, are true to

my information derived there from and the rest are my humble submission before this

- Hon’ble Tribunal . I have not suppressed any material fact.

And I sign this affidavit on this_;2,/2 __ day of May, 2009 at

Couvehd

. \
lceunav rGrU--S-

B

(B. K. TIRU)
Assistant Commissioner
Central Excise,
‘Guwahati Division

PRUTE PR S
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USTOMS DIVISION, AGARTALA

ORDER '
Dated Agartala , the 5 February,2008 | J

Subject: Fixation of Pay of Sri N.C.Malakar, Superintendent as per Order of Hon’ble CAT in QA
No-310/2005 filed by $ti M.C.Malakar.

In pursuance of the Ministry of Finance, Deptt.of Revenue, Govt.of India, New Dehli's
letter F.No.C-18012/1200-Ad.II(B) dated 16" December,2008 communicated by the
Superintendent(PLC), O/0.the Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong vide letter C.No.lI(39)35
/Misc/PLC/2005/44521 dated 31.12.2008, the pay of Sri N.C.Malskar, who joined as
‘Superintendent on 23.11.200% at Customs Division, Agartala, has been fixed notionally w.e.f.

-23.9.2002 and actally w.e.£f23.11.2007 as per Order of the Hon'ble CAT in OA No.310/05
extending consequential benefits as under ;

g\gay as'on 23.9.2002 as Inspector in the Pay Scale Rs.5500-175+9000/- - Rn.7950/—
ii).Notionally increased by allowing one increment (Rs.7950/- + 175/-) = Rs.8125/-
iii) Pay fixed at staée next to Rs..8125/- w.e.f. 23.9.2002 as Superintendent in the

Pay Scale \rs.6500-200-10,500/-with next date of increment on 01.09.2003 = Rs.8250/-’
Pay we.f.0l .0972003 (after accrual annual increment) =  Rs,8500/-

Subsequently, consequent upon the up gradation of Pay Scale of the Superintendent from the
Pay Scale R3.6500-200-10,500/-to Rs.7500-250-12000/- w.c.f. 21.4.2004 as per Ministry’s letter
No.A.26017/6572003-Ad J1.A(Pt) dated 11.5.2004 ,the pay of Sri N.C.Malakar( as Supdt.) is

. fixed as wnder; :
-(B) ‘ .
i)Pay as on 21.4.2004 in the Pay Scale Rs.6500-200-10,500/- = Rs.8500/-
ii) Pay fixed in the Scale of Rs.7500-250-12000/-with Next Date of Increment |
01.042005- = Rs.8750/-
" Pay w.e.f.01.04 2005 (after accrual annual increment) = Rs.9000/-

(C) Pay under Central Civil Service (Revised Pay) Rules, 2008 has been fixed as stated in the
_enclosed Statement of fixation of pay corresponding to the pay of Rs.9000/-0f pre-revised pay
scale '

|~
(SUCHETA SREEJESH)
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

Contd.at page-/2
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1 The Chief Commissioncr of Customs & Central Excise, Shillong
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIST @%TIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH
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E.P. No. 6 of 2008 in O.A. No. 310 of 2005
DATE OF DECISION: 23-10-2009.

Sri N.C. Malakar ' : 4
............... Apphcant/s
Mr. M. Chanda
................................ reeteriearereeseieisseseeeneees . Advocates for the

| Applicant/s

Versus -

Union of India & Ors.
........................................................................... Respondent /S \ -

Respondent/ s

THE HON’BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)

THE HON’'BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A)

i
1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see
the judgment ? ;eé/ No
2.  Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? Yes5/No
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair cjopy of the
judgment ? Yes/No
A

Member (J) / Member(A
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N CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
| GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI :

E.P. No.6 0of 2008 in O.A. No. 310 of 2005
DATE OF.DECISION : THIS IS THE 23% OF OCTOBER, 2009

THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J)

THE HON’BLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER {A)

Shri Niranjan Chandra Malakar

Superintendent

Mohanpur Customs Preventive Force

Customs Division, Agartala

P.O- Mohanpur, Tripura. . ST Applicant

" By Advocate : Mr. M. Chanda
-VERSUS-

1., The Union of India
~ Represented by the Qecretaxy to the
Mimistry of Finance
(Department of Revenue) -
Government of India
North Block, New Delhi — 110002.

2. The Chairman
Central Board of Excise & Customs
North Block, New Delhi — 110004.

3. The Chief Commissioner
Customs & Central Excise
N.E. Region, Crescens Building
M.G. Road, Shillong - 793001.

4. The Commlssmnei
Central Excise, Post Box No.8
Morellow Compound, Shillong.

S. The Additional Commissioner (P&:V)
Customs & Central Excise, Crescens Building
M.G. Road, Shillong - 793001.

6. Sri Gopal Chandra Das
Superintendent Group ‘B’
Central Excise & Customs, Shillong.

7. Sri N.N. Deka
Superintendent Group ‘B’
Cenlral Excise & Customws, Shillong. Respoudents

By Advocate: Mr. M.U. Ahmed, Addl. CGSC.

A
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ORDER | \

" MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, JUDICIAL MEMBER

By present Applicaticn filed under Rule 24 of the CAT
(Procedure) Rules, 1987, Sri Niranjan Chandra Malakar seeks
implementation of order dated 25* April, 2007 passéd in O.A. 310 of

2005, which reads thus :-.
“« After carefully considering the pleadings
subwissions advanced by cither sides we are of
the view that ends of justice will be met if a
~direction is issued to the third Respondent to
conduct a Review DPC based on the
observations made in the preceding paragraphs
to consider the case of the Applicant for
promotion and if found fit to promote the
Applicant. Accordingly, third Respondent is
directed to convene a Review DPC and consider
the case of the Applicant for promotion to the
post of Supermiendent (Group -B), and if found
fit, promote, the Applicant from the date of
- promotion of his immediate juniors with_all
consequential benefits. The above directions
shall be complied with the concerned
Respondent within a period of two months from
the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

The Original Applicétion is allowed to the
extent indicated above. There will be no order as
to costs.”

{emphasis supplied)
2. His grievance is that in purported compliance of aforesaid
direction though he has been promoted as Superintendent {Group - B)
but he has been denied consequent service benefits including arrears of

pay and allowances of said promotional post.

3. : Sri M. Chanda, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant
contends that term “all consequential benefits”, includes arrears of pay
and allowances of the promotional post also. He relied upon 1990 Vol.1

(SLJ) CAT 637 (Principal Bench) (Sri Rai Singh vs. Union of India). He
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made representation [dt. 14.01.2008 Annexure — IV]) seeking monetary
benefits including seniority from the date of his immediate junior had
been promoted, but it remain uncon51dered It was further contended
that FR 17(1) will not be applicable as there had been direction of this
Tribunal to grant all consequential benefits, which order and directions,
having not been challenged before any higher court, has attained finality.
Thus there rémains no scope for denying him arrears of pay &

allowances.

4. By filling reply, the Respondents stated that in éomp]iance of
directions of this Tribunal, applicant was promoted to the post of
Superintendent vide establishment order No. 89/07 dated 20.11.2007.
Vide order issued on 05.12.2008 his seniority was determined he was
placed below Shri G. N. Haloi and above Shri N.N. Deka. As far as
financial benefit is concerned, his pay had been fixed notionally w.e.f.
23t September, 2002 and actually w.e.f. 23.11.2007 when he assumed
the charge of promotional post. It was also emphasized that direction of
this Tribunal vide order dated 25t April, 2007 stood implemented in its

true spirit. The same nowhere mentioned that consequential benefits

would mean payment of arrears and salary of promotional post, as

projected. He is not entitled to arrears of pay and allowances in terms of
F.R. 17 (1), which prescribes that Officer is entitle to draw pay and
allowances attached to his post w.e.f. the date when he assumes the

duty.

S. Strong reliance was piaccd on Apex Court judgment dated

25t July, 2007 in C.A. No. 5898 of 2006, {(Union Territory, Chandigarh

-vs. Brijmohan Kaur) wherein it was held that when an incumbent did not

discharge any duty, the principle of “no work - no pay” would be
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applicable, which view is consistent with the view taken earliér that any
Government Sewant who did not discharge his duty should not be
allowed to draw pay and all(;wances at the cost of the public exchequer.
Similar view has been taken vide judgmcni: dated 24.10.2007 in C. A. No.

5128 of 2007 (Union of India V. B.M. Jha).

6. Sri M.U. Ahmed learned Addl. Standing Counsel appearing
for the Respondents c;)ntended that reliance placed by Applicant on Sri
Rai Singh judgment (supra) is misconceived and said judgment is ndt
applicable as the issue raised there had been regarding termination of

service and not promotion, which is a subject matter in case at hand.

7. We have heard learned counsel for parties, perused the
pleadings and judgments relied upon, as notiqe.d hereinabove. The
question which arises for consideration is whether . the term
“consequential benefits” in the given facté would include arrears of pay &

allowances of promotional post.

8. It is undisputed fact that directions of this Tribunal vide
order dated 25% April, 2007 in O.A. 310 of 2005 had been to convene
Review DPC, consider him for promotion to the Post of Supen'ﬁtendent
(Group - B) & if found fit, promote him from the date his immediate

juniozs‘ was promoted with all consequential benefits.

9. Admittedly in compliance of said direction, Review DPC was
convened and based on its recommendation he was promoted vide order ‘

dated 20.11.2007, and he took over the charge of promotional post on

© 23.11.2007. His pay has been fixed notionally w.e.f. 23.09.2002 and

actually w.e.f. 23.11.2007. Since his junior had been promoted w.e.f 23

September, 2002, he had been granted promotion Iétrospective}y on
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notional bésis and also accorded seniority. Thus, the only issue which |
remains for cbnsideration is regarding his entitlement to arrears of
promotional post. The direction issued by this Tribunal on 25.04.2007,
as extréctcd herein above, would reveal that specific dimction was to
convene review DPC and to consider him for promotion to the post of

Superintendent {(Group -B), which directions admittedly had been fully

‘carried out. Further direction was that if found fit for promotion, he

would be entitled to such promotion from the date his immediate junior
was ,ﬁmmoted. Even said direction has been fully complied with. Thus
issue remaining for ’consvideration lies in a narrow ‘compas's, whether
consequential benefits would- include arrears of promotional post. The
direction issued by this Tribunal on earlier occasion, in our considemci
view, would not inélude a specific direction to grant arrear of promotional
post, which is t]ié, basic bone of contention. It is trué that F.R.17(1)

stipulates that an officer shall begin to draw the pay and allowance

attached to his post w.e.f. the date when he assumes duty of that post.

Applicant resumed the duty of promotional post on 23.11.2007, from
which date he had been allowed the actual benefits. Further zi'atio of |
Brijmohan Kaur as well as BM Jha (supra) is that when a promotion is
allowed on notional basis from retrospective daie, the employee is not
entitled to arrears of salary of promotional post, adhering to the
principle of “No work — no pay”. In our view, the reliance plé.ce-d on Sri
Rai Singh (Supra) is not applicable in the gi\ren facts as it was a case
where a person was retired as a mgasure of penah:y, which action had
not been approved by the Tribunal. On the other hand, in present case,
we are considered with the issue regarding retrospective promotion. Thus

said judgment of Sri Rai Singh is totaily distinguishable. ‘

X



V] , " 10.- ~ In this view of the matter and fér reasons noticed herein

‘ above, we are of the c.onsidgréd view that the.ré was no specific direction
to the Respondents to grant arrears of promotional post. Thereforé there
is ‘no justification in the conteﬁﬁon raised by the Applicant that he is

entitled to arrears of pay and allowances of the promotional post. Thus,

present Execution Application fails and dismissed. No costs.

, -1 =
(MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI) (MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA)
"ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER JUDICIAL MEMBER

/PB/
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Central Administrative Tribunal
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GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI

(An application under Rule 24 of Central Administrative Tribunal

(Procedure) Rule 1987)

Shri Niranjan Chandra Maiakar
-Versus-

Union of_ India & Ors.

Application , - 15

Vs firats e . _4_
LR ETEEW IR NV . U

Copy of the judgment and o;:dér did. | 7 15

25.04.2007

Copy of representation dated |. . ' -

Copy of representation - dated| _ yg.

Date: - 24. 09.08

ed «Bv

" Advocate
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI RRRIERVPONR
6 j s Lwui 5%
Execution Petition No. / 2008 I ’
b ;«, % <RTET .
in O.A. No. 310 /2005 ‘L ‘é‘wﬁﬁ PN i
.mmki‘;" . ! " \‘
e TR L
In the matter of: e T oy

E.P. No. d /2008
O. A. No. 310 /2005
Shri Niranjan Chandra Malakar.
-Versus-
Union of India & Ors.
-And-

In the matter of:

on implementation of Hon'bie

Tribunal’s judgment and order dated
25.04.2007 passed in O.A. No. 310/2005.
-And-

In the matter of:

An application under Rule 24 of Central
Administrative Tribunals (Procedure)
Rule, 1987, praying for a direction upon
the respondents for implementation of
the judgment and order dated 25.04.2007
in O.A. No. 310/2005.

-And-

In the matter of;

PEY 4% 7 A vawtbala
LAUSTOINS 1/AVIGI0N, n'ﬁuruu.u,

— e = = s
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The Union of India,
Represented by the Secretary to the

A3emien Tiemnenon

.Lu.uu:}t’? of F ifiande,

(Department of Revenue)
Covernment of India,

North Biock, New Delhi- 11000 2
The L‘hajrman
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Customs & \..,El'iuul Excise,

The Commissioner,
C\...ut."':u J_;X”“'C,

Post Box No. 8, Momﬂow Compound,
QLN

u;.u_u.O“g

The Additional Commissioner (P&V),

oo o s Y. A

e T I
Customs Xyl pAGoc,

Crescens Building,
iHAma 0'1001.

J.V.l. \J P\oad, SJ.I-LLI. 5 I SO

Sri Gopal Chandra Das,
Crainovrdtndnen A et £ p ‘B’,

uuyuuuuluulb Ol

Central Excise & Customs,

Sri N. N. Deka
Su upcrintendent Croup ‘R,
Central Excise & Customs,

Res_pondents.

The humble applicant above named-

Most respectfuily sheweth; -

That the applicant being aggrieved due to non consideration of his

promotion, approached this Hon'bie Tribunai by filing O.A. No. 310/2005

praymg for a direction upon the respondents to promote the appllcant to

the cadre of bupermtendent (Jloup ‘B’ from the date of promotion of his



)

immediate juniors, with ali consequential service benefits and monetary
benefits including seniorify etc. by copstituﬁhg a review DPC. |

That the Honble Tribunal after hearing both the parties and after carefuily
examining the written statement of the respondents, allowed the original
application vide its judgment and order dated 25.04.2007 in O.A. No.
310/2005 whereby it was held as follows;-

“5.  After carefully considering the pleadings and

submission advanced by either sides we are of the view that.

ends of justice wiil be met if a direction is issued to the
respondent to conduct a Review DPC based on the
observations made in the preceding paragfaphs to consider
the case of the applicant for promotion and if found fit to
promote the applicant. Accordingly, third Respondent is
directed to cohvene a Review DFPC and consider the case of
the applicant for promotion to the post of Superintendent

(Group-B), and if found fit, promote, the applicant from the

date of promotion of his immediate juniors with all

consequential benefits. The above directions shali be compiied
with by the concerned respondent within a period of two

months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

6. The original application is aillowed to the extent

indicated above. There will be no order as to costs.”

(Copy of the judgment and order dtd. 25.04.2007 is

enclosed as Annexure-I).

That eventually the applicant was promoted to the post of Superintendent
(Group-'B’) and vide order No. 42/2007 issued under No. C. No. II (3)
3/CC/Hqrs.Estt/SH/2004/7185-98 (A) dated 27.11."2007, the applicant was
transferred and posted to Agartala Customs Division where he joined in his

promoted post of Superintendent on 03.12.2007 énd posted to the

S Mokodea,”

M,«
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Superintendent.

(Copy of order dated 27.11.2007 is annexed hereto and

marked as Annexure- IT).

That on 11.01.2008, the respondents filed one Misc. petition before this
Hon'ble Tribunal, which was registered as M.P. No. 122/2007 in O.A. No.
310/2005. In the said Misc. Petition, the respondents prayed for extension
of 6 (six) months time for implementation of the judgment and order dated
25.04.2007 passed in O.A. No. 310/2005. The Hon'ble Tribunal, however,
pleased to dismiss the said Misc. petition on merit vide order dated

12.62.2008.

(Copy of order dated 12.02.2008 is annexed hereto and
marked as Annexure- III).

That thereafter, the applicant approached the respondents’ authorities time
and again praying for grant of consequential service benefits and monetary
benefit including seniority from the date of promotion of his juniors in
terms of the judgment and order dated 25.04.2007 in O.A. No. 310/2005. He
submitted representations to the respondents authorities with prayer as
stated above and two of his representations dated. 14.01.2008 and dated

04.03.2008 are annexed hereto. Even thereafter, the respondents have not

- taken any step o lmpiement the dlrectlons contained in the 1uagment and

order dated 25. 04 2007 atoresam and the claim of the applicant remains

unsettied.

(Copy of representations dated 14.01.2008 and dated

04.03.2008 are annexed hereto and marked as

Annexure- IV and V respectively).

-

That the applicant most respectfully begs to state that due to non-granting

of consequential benefits and seniority etc. the applicant has been incurring

irreparable Iosses and the respondents by their inaction, have been

disregarding the order dated 25.04.2007 and further order dated 12.02.2008

M»



- direction contained in judgment and order dated 25.04.2007 in O.A. No.
310/2005. Therefore, finding no other aiternative the applicant is
approaching before this Hon'ble Tribunal for further direction upon the
respondents for compliance of the order dated 25.04.2007 in O.A. No.
310/2005 of this Hon'ble Tribunal and to pass further order under Rule 24
of Central Administrative Tribunal (Procedure)- Rule, 1987 for compliance

of the order of the Hon’ble Tribunal.
7. That this application is made bonafide and for the ends of justice.

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the
Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents
to implement the order dated 25.04.'200_7 passed in O.A.
No. 310/2005 with immediate effect and further be
pleased to pass any other or orders as deemed fit and

proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal.

And for this act of kindness, the applicant as in duty bound, shall ever pray.

- Lim
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L Shri Niranjan Chandra Malakar, 5/0 Shri Naresh Chandra Malakar, aged
about 52 years, presently working as Superintendent, Customs and Central
Excise, Mohanpur, C.P.F, Agartala Customs Division, Agartala, Tripura, do
hereby verify that the statements made in Paragraph 1 to 7 are true to my

knowledge and I have not suppressed any material fact.

And I sign 'this verification on this the 200, day of September, 2008

P . o
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Original Application No 310 of 2005 3{

e

Date of Order: 'I‘hxs the 25th day of Aptil, ZOC{W@@?@H%

aba um%

THE HON BLE SHRI G SHANTHAPPA JUDICIAL MEMBER
THE I-ION'BLE SHRI GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

 Shri Niranjan Chandra Malakar ,
Son of Shri Naresh Chandra Malakar
Inspector, Customs and Central Excise
O/o Deputy Commissioner )
Customs Division
Karimgani.
...Applicant.

By Advocates Mr. M.Chanda, Mr.S.Nath & Mr. G.N.Chakraborty.

- Versus -

'Represented by the Secretary
to the Ministry of Finance
(Department of Revenue)’
Government of India

North Block .

New Delhi-110 002.

2. The Chairman
‘Central Board of Excise & Customs
North Block, New Delhi -110 004.

3, The Chief Commissioner
Customs & Central Excise
N. E. Region
Crescens Building
M.G. Road, Shillong-793001.

\3&@&& 4, The Commissioner

Central Excise
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Post Box No.8, Morellow Compound
Shillong. E \

5. The Additional Commissioner (P&V)
Customs & Central Excise
Crescens Building.
M.G. Road, Shillong-793001.

6. Sri Gopal Chandra Das
Superintendent Group ‘B’
Central Excise & Customs.
' comnissloner, central Exclse, .shillonge
7.  Sri N, N.Das
Superintendent Group ‘B’
Central Excise & Customs.  * ,
Ccammissioner, Central Excise, shillong. ... Respondents.

//:{'"f‘”*;\ By Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl.C.G.S.C.
n -~ e '-'.\\‘ : ' : ’

,) : OR D E R (ORAL)

SHANTHAPPA, G, MEMBER Q):
" This Application has been filed by the ‘Applicant
wnder Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985

seeking the following main reliefs:—

“g 1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to
direct the respondents to promote the
applicant to the cadre of Superintend
Group ‘B’ from the date of promotion of his
immediate juniors, with .all consequential
service benefits and monetary benefits

ipcluding seniority etc. by .constituting a
Review DPC.

8.2 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to

declare that the DPC is not entitled to take

" into consideration any downgraded ACR or

‘/éf(’/‘
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ACR recorded below benchmark without
providing any opportunity to the
applicant.”

"2. k We have heard Mr M.. Chanda learned counsel for
the Apphcant and Mr. M U Ahmed leamed Addl. C.G.S. C. for the
Respondents. After hearing t.hem for qmte some tune ‘the short

.c'-,uestion arises for our ‘consideratien is as to whether the
Applicant is to be corisidered for promotion by the Review DPC.
In the ACR for the year 2000-2001 t_he:"é were adverse rema.rks

_ against the Applicant. jApplicant submitted his fepresentation
against such' adver_se remarks, which was rejected by the |

guthority. Applicant-theh" filed an appeal on_08.02.2OQ1 and the

Appellate Authority considered his appeal and expunged the

the thxrd Respondent 1i.e, the Chief Commissioner, Central
Excise to convene a Rewew DPC. The said letter dated
2406200413 annexed a.ﬁ' A,nnexure-13 of the O.A. Subsequently
Applicant submitted representation (Annexure-14)-to ~tﬁe fifth

Respondent on‘28.09'.'2005. Since the said Respondent has not

P
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considered his representation Applicant has approached this

Tribunal by way of this O.A.

3. Per contra Respondents have filed a dve_tailedA written
statement denying the "reliefs of the Applicant. Leamed counsel
for the Respondents has relied on paragraphs 5 attd 7 of the
written stetement filed in this case. At paragraph ‘:5 of the
written statement the Respondents contended that in the ACR of
the Applicant for the year 2000-2001 in most of the columns

the gradmgs were “JUST ADEQUATE” which is below the

P benchmark GOOD" for promonon o the grade of

A7 A )7[[/Q
A 7.

/

udsttpexmtendent Group-B. In the aforesaid ACR adverse entry

whas recorded onl& at column No.3 (I'nciustry and
~onscientiousness) as “pOOR” and in other columns, the
gradmgs were recorded as “JUST ADEQUATE" except‘ in
column 7(a) Though the said adverse entry was expunged his
case is .not fit for promotion by way " of Rewew DPC or
otherwise tiue to gradings in other columns. At'paragraph 7 of
the written statetnent Respondents contended that the
benchmark in the ACR gradmg for p‘romotion to the grade of
Superintendent (Group-B) are good. Apphcant S representatton

was examined in the past on more than one occasion. However,

| /égl,/
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" in terms of para 18.4.1 of the DPC guidelines, the ACR for the

period 2000-2001 of the Applicant was thoroughly scrutinized

 further with a view to whether or not a review of his case by
| Review DPC was justified or not. On’ sérutiny it was found that
most of the gradiﬁgs - “JUST ADEQUATE"” in the ACR for the
aforesaid period were below the benchmark - “GOOD” for

promotion.

4, On careful éxamination of the written statement it is
found that the Respondents have not answered anything about

Annexure-13 communication dated 24.06.2004 wherein the

Ghief Commissioner of Central Excise i.e., the tmrd Respondent
as requested to direct the fourth Respondent to conduct a
Review DPC. For ...better.elucidation. the contents of the said

letter is réprodu’ced as under:-

“Sir, . : .

| am directed to refer to your letter
C.No.II(20)1/CON/2003/151 dated 25.2.2004 on
‘the above cited subject. Shri N.C.Malakar vide
his representation dated 16.6.2003 has stated
that inspite of adverse remarks contained in
ACR for the year 2000-2001 has been
expunged, the competent authority is not
holding a review DPC for consideration for
promotion to the post of Superintendent. His
representation was considered in detailed in
consultation with DOP&T and it was requested
to CCE, Shillong to hold review DPC vide letter
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of even number dated 13.10.2003. CCE Shillong
did not follow the Board’'s instruction and
avoided to hold a review DPC on one ground or
other.

The decisions to hold review DPC has to
be taken by the cadre controlling authority
(C.C.E., Shillong). He is unnecessarily trying to
complicate the matter and consequently pass on
decision making to the Board with attendant
delay. As per the rule position, a review DPC
has to be held. ‘ o

You are therefore, requested to direct the
CCE, Shillong to .hold a review DPC of
30.7.2002 immediately and promote Shri
Malakar to the post of Superintendent if he is
found fit. A compliance report be also sent to
the Board at the earliest.

Yours fai.thfulxly.

(S..K."l‘ HAKUR)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India”
Subsequent to that, the Applicant has submitted representation
forr consideratibh of his case for . promotion to the Grade of.
Superintendent (Group-B) by a Review DPC. Inspite of
directions issued vide aforesaid letter dated 24;06.}2004‘ on what
reason the Respondents are not holding the Ré\;iew DPC for
considering Ap‘blicant’s case is not understood from their

written. statement.

- ]‘ % -
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After carefully considering the pleadings and

submissions advanced by either sides we are of the view that

ends of justice will be met if a direction is issued to the third
Respondent to conduct a Review DPC based on the observations
made in t\he‘ pre?céding paragraphs to considef the case of the'
Applicant for promot’ion and if found fit to pr,oﬁgnote the
Applicant. Accordingly, third Respondent is directed to convene

a Review DPC and consider the case of the Applicant for

promotion to the post of Superintendent (Group-B), and if found

fit, promote. the Applicant from the date of promotion of his

SO himmediate juniors with all consequential benefits. The above

,f',g} R

§ S f:g-, v : . . ' o

f{‘ 5 " directions shall be complied with by the concerned Respondent
”i fas W . "‘_::“\E ! .

O g e

Q\Au‘{‘\‘t iin a period of two months from the date of receipt of a copy
U NS |
- of this order.

0. The Original Applicatiori is allowed to the extent

indicated abov_e. There will be no order as to costs.

_ o~
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OFFICE Of THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (PREVENTIVE)

| B aperceNQRIHEASTERN REGION
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T10 Mahétma Gandhi Road, Shillong - 793001, Meghalaya
Phone: 0364-2222597/2225325/2229005. Fax: 0364-2223440/2229007. E-mail: cusshg@sancharne

ORDER NO. 42/2067
Dated. Shillong, the 27" Dec 2007

Subject: - Estt. Promotion, transfers and posting in the grade of Group ‘B’ (Gazettéd)
Superintendent - Order regarding.

In pursuance of Establishment Order No. 89/2007 dated 20" Nov 2007
communicated vide endorsement C.No.Il (3) 9/ET-11/2005/61683-107 dated 21% Nov 2007
by the Commissioner of Central Excise, Shillong, Shri. Niranjan Chandra Malakar,
Superintendent (Qn promotion) is hereby transferred _and posted to Agartala Customs
Division, of Customs (P) Commissionerate NGth Eastern Region, Shillong with immediate
effect and until further orders.

This issues with the approval of Commissioner of Customs (Preventive), North
Eastern Region, Shillong.

Sd/-
(M .Marbaniang )
cef .- ~e ( A Assistant Cominissioner
CNOII (3) 3 VHqrs EstUSH/2004 Al Dated:- - 1187 -
Copy forwarded for ‘nformation and necessey action to: -
1. The Chief Commissioner, Customs & Catral Excise Shillong Zone, Shillong.
_ The Commissioner of Central Excise, Stllong. v
3. The Additional Commissioner (P&V), Gstoms & Central Excise, Shillong. ¥ i‘
4. The Deputy Commissioner, Customs Diision, Agartala Relieac Onde- ;ij QQNA» wdf o 1
< The Chief Accounts Officer, Customs (Teventive), N.ER., Shillong. "™ at gowe et

6. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Customs Central Excise, Shillong.
7. The Branch-in-charge, ET /Accts. / Conll / CIU/VIG Branch of C & Cen Ex, Shillong.
8. The Superintendent, SIU-VIG, Customsidrs. Office, Shillong. '
7 Shri. Niranjan Chandra Malakar, Supeitendent for compliance.
10. The General Secretary, Group ‘B’ Exec*ve Officers’ Association, Customs & Central
Excise, Shillong. ‘,
11. Guard File.

i

\
' ! \\

e arA
)—V (M .Marbz?ﬂﬁan )
'&X ij Assistant Commissioner
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in the aforesaid premises, wc find
rit in Misc. Petition No.122 of 2007,

12.03.2008
no mec

which is accordingly, dismissed.

Send copies of this order to the

Applicant and to all the Respondents of

0.A.No.310 of 2005.

e e e < s A
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To

The Chief Commissioner

(4P toms & Central Excise

N. E. Region _ e L
Crescans Building { ) B /
M. G. Road, Shillong - 793 001 !

( Through proper channel ) R L ]

Sub - Prayer for consequential service benefits and monetary benefit including seniority from the date of
- promoiion of my immediate juniors.

Hon'ble Sir,

Most submissibly, | beg to state the following few lines for favour of your kind consideration anc
sympathetic order please.

That Sir, in pursuance of Estt. Order no. 89/2007 dated 20t November, 2007 communicated vide
endorsement C. No. HI(3)2/ET-111/2005/61683-107 dated 21.11.2007 by the Commissioner of central Excise,
Shillong. | have joined as Superintendent on promotion since 23.11.2007 in Customs Hars. Office, Shillong.,
thereafter on being transferred, | joined-in Agartala Customis Division on 03.12.2007. ‘

That Sir, | have got the opportunity to meet Hon'ble Commissioner, Central Excise, N.E.R., Shillong and
Joint Commissioner ( P & V), Customs & Central Excise, Shillong in the last week of November,2007. Both of them
assured me to wait for some days so that they will provide me the requisite benefits as deem fit. But | have not vet
received any communication in this regard. '

Under the above circumstances, | therefore, humbly pray to your gracious self to consider my case
sympathetically and arrange to pass necessary order in the light of the order dated 25.04.2007 of Central
Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench at the earliest.

|4 016K

Superintendent
Mohanpur C.P.F.
Agartala Customs Division

Copy to :-

1. The Commissioner, Central Excise, N.E.R., Shillong.
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N THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

TN,

File in Court 02,.8.:.2:5.) B i N
b IN THE MATTER OF : b2 gg
C r. R
J, Court Office E.P. No. 6/2008 = s g"g
' 8
In O.A. No.310/2005 = 3 2;, g
Q.
Shri N. C. Malakar . £
> <&
PR, «o o .Applicant S
| | @
- Versus -
Union of India & Ors.
H, shati ggm‘\Ch .....Respondents
Q?' %UN’ &l mﬂ‘ﬁg asrer :
o * - AND- ~

IN THE MATTER OF :

Reply to the Execution Petiton by the

Respondents No.

WRITTEN REPLY

The humble answering respondents

Q&o!« /0, \00\ submit their reply to the Execution

Petition as follows :

1. That 1 Bigoy lwmar Tiev
‘ ___ﬁ&zLCﬂ{mw_Lzu&LA—lggj &eu,z,(ﬁ‘/( 2 cuuva/LwA
and Respondents No. in the above case and I have gone through

a copy of the Execution Petition served on me and have understood the
contents thereof. Save and except whatever is specifically admitted in the
written statement filed in 0.A.310/2005, the contentions and statements
made in the Execution Petition may be deemed to have been denied. I am
competent and authorized to file the reply to the Execution Petition on

“behalf of all the respondents.
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2. That with regard to the statements made in para 1 of the

Execution Petition the answering Respondents beg to state that the

contention of the applicant is not correct. The Judgment dated _
25.04.2007 passed by CAT, Guwahati Bench has clearly mentioned that
the applicant may be promoted to the grade of Superintendent, if found
fit from the date of promotion his immediate juniors with all
consequential bnefits and in compliance to the above judgment the
applicant was promoted to the grade of Superintendent vide Estt.Order
No.89/2007 dated 20.11.2007. Further, in compliance of the CAT’s order
a draft seniority list of Superintendent who have been promoted during
the year 2002 was issued on Q§_}_2___ 2008, wherein the applicant has been

placed below Shri G.N.Haloi and above Shri N.N. Deka Superintendent

— i

| and accordingly his seniority has been re-fixed. As far as financial benefit

is concerned tha pay of the applicant has been fixed notionally w.e.f.

23.09.02 and actually w.e.f. 23.11.07 in the grade of Superintendent.

- ——— — = -

e o ————

Thus-from the facts it is cvnient that the judgment dated 25.04.2007 was

. \\.'k
- :

. »_implcmeﬁ:ted in its true spirit and nowhere it is mentioned in the

judgment t consequential benefit means payment of arrear salary of

the gtRpo i posts as claimed by the applicant in the reply. Thus it is

/ Further, the applicant has contested that non entitlement of

arrear pay and allowances is not correct in terms of F.R.17(1) which
e

reads as under :
.....An Officer shall begin to draw pay and allowances

attached to his tenure of a post w.e.f. the dated when he assumes the

—
p——

dut@es of that‘_post,_ and shall cease to draw them as soon as he ceases to

discharge those duties.”

G<

Je

Jecwncrv

£

s



In similar case the Apex Court in its judgment dated
25.07.07 in the case of Union Territory, Chandigarh vs. Brijmohan Kaur
dealing with the matter of Govt. servant who does not discharge his duty_ i
is not allowed pay and arrears at the cost of public exchequer has held s
that - %
“The direction of the Tribunal which is arrirmed by the High 3
Court in our view is against the old canons of law directed by the Court. = '
It is settled law that when an incumbent does not discharge any duty, ,g\g
the principle of “no work no pay” would be applicable. This oonsistcnté |
view has been taken by this Court keeping in view the public interest
that any Govt. servant who doesn’t discharge his duty should not be
allowed to draw pay and allowances at the cost of the public exchequer.” |
In view of the above, the order of High Court, dated

12.7.2005 in CMP No.18840-CAT of 2003 and the Tribunal order, dated

13.08.03 in O.A.No.1030/CH of 2002 are set aside and the appeal is

A copy of the judément dated 25.07.07 is enclosed as

Annexure-A.

: A0l In another similar case, in the case of UOI -vs- B.M.Jha in
\ L il T
' G\Na,;»‘ gEh
Tgﬂé\ ~_thé matter of back wages cannot be granted on notional promotion with
retrospective effect based on the principle of “No work ~ No Pay” the Apex
Court in its judgment dated 24.10.2007 has set aside the orders of CAT
and High Court based on no work no pay principle.
A copy of the Judgment dated 24.10.2007 is enclosed as
Annexure-B.
3. That with regard to the statements made in para 2 of the of
the Execution Petition the answering respondents beg to state the same

has already been discussed in para 2 of this reply.
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4. That with regard to the statement made in para 3 of the

Execution Petition the answering respondents do not offer any comment.

~

%

9. That the Execution Petition is devoid of any merit and has no
rational foundation and as such liable to be dismissed.
10. That this reply to the Execution Petition has been made bona

fide and for the ends of justice and equity.

by

It is therefore humbly prayed before

this Hon’ble Tribunal that the present
Execution Petition filed By the applicant

may be dismissed.



VERIFICATION
1, Bizoy lewmsr TRV Son of
DanN T aged about _5Z _ years resident of

Khauolang, G vadvalh®

working as ASHASTANT  Cosumi SSIONEIR

being duly authorized and competent to sign this verification, do

hereby solemnly affirm and verify that the statements made in Para {47

are true to my knowledge,; belief and information and those made in

Para A are true to my knowledge as per the legal advice and

I have not suppressed any material facts.

| And 1 sign this verification on this 3 [(}-day of August 2009

at Gunwils b’ . ; | -
i GBW K Fod

B.KTirw
Asstt. Commissioner
- Central Excise, Guwahati
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4-.0wed and the judgment of High Court, dated 27-5-2002 i i
./ and dismiss the writ petition of the Review DPC. 15 set aside

[ Union of India and another v. A.K. Narula, 11/2008, SwamysnewS

89,2008 (1) SCC (L&S), 656, date of judgment 18-5-2007. ]
CA. No. 2717 of 2007
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#No work-No pay” has been taid down keeping in view the public
is not allowed pay and arrears at the cost of public exchequer .

Facts: The Respondent herein was engaged i i

R gaged as Music T
.Quﬁ.unhﬁna against a vacancy on 30-8-1989 in the school and mHOWMM
contimmed 1l 18-11-1989 when the regeiar incumbent jeined duty. Takimg

a orievance on her relieve order, she fied an O.A. No. 783 of 1991 cax-

15.6-1991 before the Central Adminiscrarive Tribunal (Tribunal for sho).
Chandigzrh Bench praymg for a direction for her re-engagement as
m.kwngnmnnﬂ 19-9-1990 and aiso Hnmumﬂgm with effect from 1-1-1991.

) Hnnqﬁpnﬁ allowed her application by its order, dated 31-10-1995 and
&nmoﬁm. : admimistration to regularize her service from 1-1-1991. The
order of the Tribunal was not challenged before the High Court.

Director, Public Instructions, Chandigarh administration by his Order,

dated 29-12-2000 fixed. her. pay scale on ad hoc basis with effect from -

19-9-1990 and on regular basis with effect from 1-1-1991 subj

condition that she shall not be entitled for any arrears for the vMMMn% WWM
19-9-1 990 to 28-2-1996 on the principie of “no work-no pay”. - A
miscellaneous application filed by the Respondent to implement the orders
in O.A. No. 783 of 1991 was disposed of as the order had already imple-
B.aunna substantiately with a direction to fix her increment notionally
with effect from 19-9-1990.and on regular basis with effect from 1-1-1991.

ot Y
AR

e I

But the Respondent once again filed ©.A. No. 1030/CH of 2002 in
 CAT/ Chandigarh praying quashing of the order denying her arrears from
©119%-1990 to 24-3-1996 and conséquential payment of arrears. Sbe also

. praygd for granting her seniority on ad hoc basis from 19-9-1990 and on
regulgr basis from 1-1-1991 and to grant her proficiency step on
fetion of 8 years of her entire service with effect from due date and

fixing her pay at the proficiency step alo th .
18% p.a. for delayed payment. y step along with arrears and interest at

The Tribunal disposed of the OA by i . A

T . ¢ . v its Order, dated 13-8-2003
quashing the impugred Order, dated 29-12-2000 that the Applicant is not
entitled for any arrears for the period from 19-9-1990 to 24-3-1996. The

interest that a Government servant who does not discharge his daty *

t her subsequent increments for the year 2001 and 2002 also after -

ST

HAwnexuré ~ A

—

SwamysnewsS 93 November, 2008 .

»

order is to be complied after. getting a declaration from her that during

that period she did work with financial benefit elsewhere.

The Tribunal initially in O.A. No. 783 of 1991 treated the period of
her service from 19-9-1990 to 24-3-1996 only notionally granting ber
potional increment. But in the later judgment in O.A. No. 1030/CH of

2002 ordered for payment of Arrears from 19-9-1990 to 24-3-1996. By

- an unreasoned order, the High Court on appeal upheld the orders of

Tribunal Hence the present appeal filed m the Apex Court.

The Apex Court beid:— , .

Held: “The direction of the Tribupal which is affirmed by the High
Court in our view, is against the old canons of law directed by this Court.
It is settled Iaw that when an incumbent does not discharge auy duty, the
principle of “no woik - no pay” would be applicable. This consistent
view has been taken by tms Court keeping in view the public mierest that
any Govermrent serrait who does not discharge his duty shouid not be
allowed Sﬂuﬂvuwﬂ&mmoﬂﬁuoﬁ.mn&n cost of the public zxchequex’.

- I view.of the above, the order of High Court, daed 12-7-2005 m
CMP No. 18440 - CAT of 2003 and the Tribunal Order, dated 13-8-2003

- O_A. No. 1030/CH of 2002 who set aside and the appeal is allowed.

[ Union Territory, Chandigarh v. Brijmohan Kaur, 11/2008,
SwamysnewS 92, 2008 (1) SCC (L&S), 803, date of judgmert 25-7-2007. ]

C.A. No. 5898 of 2006

137

Even if du?»nmm.a,ﬁgnn Commission, (UGC). raised the age of

superannuation from 60 to 62 to University and College teachers,

State Governments availing the benefit of Central aid are not bound
to raise superannuation age as the UGC scheme is voluntary. Court

cannot adjudicate in the raising: of age as it” would be trailing into

- . the dangerous area of the wisdom of legislation” -

_ Facts: Thecaseisin regard to raising of age of Lecturers, Professors, -
Readers, Librarians, Physical Education Teachers, etc. of the affiliate
Colleges and Universities getting grant from UGC. By letter, dated
27:7-1998, the Human Resources Development Ministry enhanced the
pay scales of teachers following the accepted recommendations of the
Fifth Central Pay Commission. The grant given to State Government who
wish to avail the grant facility is required to follow the conditions laid
down in this letter tc avail the benefit of grant in aid to states. One of the
conditions laid down in this letter was «“The payment of Central Assistance
for implementation of the Scheme iS ..........+i.. Subject to-the condition
that the entire scheme of revision of pay scales, together with all conditions
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imiporary basis. It would indicate that the services of the Appellant can
Jpe terminated by requesting to termination simpliciter. However, in the
mstant case, may be.on temporary basis, the Respondents: allowed the
Appellant to continue for about 34 years before his services were done
away by.the impugned order. In the medntime, the Appeliant had attained
the age of superasnpation on 5-6-2002. Therefore, the prayers of the
Appellant that he may be remstated and he should be provided with

~ pensiopary benefits are.not tenable. While it is trus that the services of

the Appellant were purety on temporary basis throughout 34 vears of
service, we cannot also overlook the fact that the R 3 allowed
himtocontimxcfor_%yezsandu&timalciydidawayhﬁsscn&ccsbyﬂw
mpugned order. Legally speaking, the Appellant world not have any
enforceable right but the facts of this case as recited above, deserve a
sympathetic consideration on humanitarian grounds”. .

In the result, the appeal is disposed of directing the Respondents to
pay anamount of Rs.'50,000 1o the Appellant within 3 months from the
daie of arder fatting whickh = imterest of 9% is payable o the Apoellant -

[ Scuolh Singh Thdndigarh Adnmimistrazi s 20
' e SNG ¥ dmmm o o
":;%%?dﬁl@jf“%ﬂ%g&; \) SCC (L&5) iom amd others. 12009
<A AR S XS]
. 10 \ CA No. TI6S of 202
: €p Ll . ‘
-4 St
1

ot Bench 3 Lo
Ba?k.\-ﬂr\gges ‘caEnotbe F1ed on notiemal promeoties with

rmr%)a:;c{é‘eeﬁ'éct'bw““mel’rmup}e of “No work - no pay®
acts : The Appellant Respondentt herem promoted with retros-
pective effect clamned back-wages on his notional promotion from
27-8-1984 10 5-1-1992. That was allowed by the Tribunal and upheld by
the High Court Hence the present appeal is filed before the Apex Court.

Normally when a retrospective promotion is given, he is entitied for
all benefits arising thereof. But the Apex Court in the judgment State of
Haryana v. O.P. Gupta [ 1996 SCC (L&S) 633 ] followed by the other
Jjudgment A.K. Sowmini v. State Bank of Travancore, [ 2003 SCC (L&S)
1041] bad taken the view that even in case of notional promotion from
rerospective date, the employee is not entitled to arrears of salary as he
has not worked in the promotional post adhering to the. principle of
no work-no pay. The Division Bench of the High Court relied on the case
of State of A.P. v. K.V.L. Narasimha Rao [ 1996 SCC (L&S) 841 ]. The
Division Bench did not read the judgment properly. Even in that case,

Srvwe x GRE ~ 13

Jgnuary, 2009 94 SwamysnewS

- the order of High Court granting back-wages was set aside based on no

work-no pay ‘principle. .

In view of the above, the appeal is allowed sercs o ‘.
of CAT and High Cowt PP - , settmg aside the orders

~.Appealisanowecl

[ Union of India v. B.M. Jha, 112009, Swa@smS 93, 2008 (2) SCC
(L&S), 399, daze of judgment 24-10-2007. ] A8 12)

C.A. No. 5128 of 2007

Admissibiiry of Peesion for 2 BSF persomnel with Jess thag 26 |
of service is 1o be decided by the écparumest as per law v

Judemers in Jose v. Borier Serarity Force, Wett Avpes] No. 1588 of .

*CCS (Pension) Ruiles or on the basis of the GO., the Respondents who

bave retired zﬁer completing qualifying service of 10 years but before
complietng qualifying service of 20 years by voluntary retirement, are
entitied 1o get pensionary benefirs. The Respondents, who were permittag
1o resign from service, undér Rule 19 of the BSF Rules before attaimment
of the age of retirement or before putting such number of years of service
as may be necessary under the Rules, to be eligible for retirement are not
entitled to get any pension under any of the provisions under the CCS
(Pension) Rules. Rule 49 only prescribes the procedure. for calculation
and quantification of pension amount. The GO, dated 27-12-1995 does
not confer any additional right of pension on BSF employees”.
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INTHE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI
(An application under Rule 24 of Central Administrative Tribunal
(Procedure) Ruie 1987)

_ T Replyin E. PNo. _ 6 /2008
 Centrai Administrative Tribuna: ‘ In O.A No. 310/2008

1 {]7 2 1 Jub 2009 g Q\i Shri Niranjan Chandra Malakar
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| |

Guwahati Bench
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Union of India & Ors.
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Centrai Administrative Tribunal
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2 1 Juo 2009 ' In the matter of:-
E.P. No. 6/2008

{CIEA AR RS ) o

Buwahati Bench In O.A. No. 310/2005
Shri N.C, Malakar.
-Versus-

Union of India and others.
-And-

In the matter of:-

Counter reply filed by the
applicant against the affidavit filed

by the respondents.
The applicant above named most respectfully begs to state as foliows;-

1L That your applicant carefuily gone through the additional affidavit filed by
the respondents and understood the contents thereof. That your applicant
categorically deny the correctness of the statement made in paragraph 1
and Z of the additional affidavit and further beg to say that the judgment
and order of the Ld. Tribunal dtd. 25.04.2007 has not been implemented in
its true spirit as directed bv the Ld. Tribunal. As such claim of the
respondents that the order has been implemented in the manner it has been
directed is not factually correct. In the judgment and order dtd. 25.04.2007,
it is specifically directed that if the applicant is found fit for promotion, in
that case the applicant should be promoted from the date of his immediate
junior with all “consequential benefit”. It is specifically stated that
consequential benefits mean payment of arrear salary of the promotional
post, due, to the applicant as indicated in the judgment i.e. from the date of

promotion of his immediate junior.

21.
'\ U\J(év(a/lc@)/

AN
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It is relevant to mention here that on a mere reading of the order dtd.
05.02.2008 (Annexure- R) of the additional affidavit filed bv the
respondents, it appears that the benefit of promotion have been granted
notionaily w.e.f 23.09.2002 and actually w.ef 23.11.2007 in terms of the
judgment of the Ld. Tribunal passed in 310/2005. Since the benefit of
promotion has been gmntéd to the applicant notionally w.e.f 23.09.2002 as
such the respondents have deliberately violated the order of the Ld.
Tribunal dtd. 25.04.2007 as because the applicant is legally entitied to arrear
monetary benefit of salary w.e.f 23.09.2002 whereas the respondents have
granted the benefit of promotion notionally w.e.f 23.09.2002 and actuaily
from 23.11.2007 in violation of the order of the Ld. Tribunal.

The further contention of the respondents that the applicant is not
entitled to arrear pay and aliowances in terms of FR17 is not correct and
the said statement of the respondents is contemptuous on the face of the
judgment dtd. 25.04.2007.

 Therefore Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to
pay arrear pay and aliowances to the applicant in the promotional post of
Superintendent, Group-B w.e.f 23.09.2002 in terms of the judgment and
order dtd. 25.04.2007.

The applicant in support of his contention rely upon the decision of
the Principle Bench in T.A No. 600/1985 decided on 20.07.1989, wherein it

was held by the Ld. Tribunal when a competent Court ordered for payment

- of consequential benefit it includes arrears for promotion post also i.e in the

instant case for the post of Superintendent Group B from the date of

promotion of his immediate junior. ,
A copy of the judgment dated 20.07.1989 is

enciosed as Annexure- A,

In the facts and circumstances stated above the Hon’ble Tribunal be pleased
to direct the respondents to pay arrear salary w.e.f. 23.09.2002 in terms of
the judgment and order dated 25.09.2007 in O.A No. 310/2005.

That this counter affidavit is filed bonafide and for the ends of justice.

Centrai Administrathre Tibunal

Fi‘vﬁammﬁa%aa&mm}

| 2 1 Jul 2009
\‘ Qradrs

1 Guwahati Bench

NTITSUINN g I ¥~ R




Centrai Administrative Tribunal

2 w200

{L %faz\;{‘ah,atk éf?zg J

VERIFICATION

1 Shri Niranjan Chandra Das, son of Shri Naresh Chandra Malakar, aged
about 53 years, vpresentiy working as Superintendent, Customs and Central
Excise, Mohanpur, C.P.F, Agartala Customs Division, Agartala, Tripura, do
| hereby verify that the statements made in paragraph 1 to 2 are true to

knowliedge and legal advice and I have not suppressed any material fact.

And I sign this verification on this the [ 8 dav of July, 2009.
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- employee is fesigning to join another appointment with proper per- -
mission and that the benefit under CSR 418(b) (Rule 26(2)) wiil be
admissible to him. The contents of the above order should ‘also

be noted in the service books of the individuals concerned under - i

propet attestation.

The issue of any separate sanction has not been
considered necessary.” = . . . .

This also elaborates the interpretation of Article 418(b) of Rule 26(2) 6f CSR.~~ '
This makes it clear that no separate sanction should be issued indicating that . ..,

the resignation had been accepted under the above proviso.  The ,Comptroller ":. = <

. and Auditor General had also been cosdsulted in the matter and that'is indica--
- ted in the above quoted portion. All this supports Applicant’s case.

6. We may also copsider paraéraph 4 of the Office. Memorandum dated q L
of Finance, .~ : ;7 |
h 2 e

~ 28th February, 1976 issued by the Government of India, ‘Ministry
- Department of Expenditure. Paragraph 4 reads as follows :

““4 Breaks in Service. In the absence of a specific indication to the
contrary in the service records, an interruption between two spells of
service rendered under the Central Government including service -
paid out of Defence Service Estimates or Railways Estimates will be - = |
treated as automatically condoned and the pre-interruption service . :

v ;
o :

treated as qualifying service for pension except where it is otherwise i

known that the interruption was caused by resignation, dismissal or ;
removal from service or participation in a strike. The period of "« -
interruption itself will under no circumstances be reckoned as quali- .
fying service for pension.” : .

7. Learned counscl urged that when the interruption was caused by . -«
resignation then the pre-interruption service will not be treated as qualifying
service for pension. It is not necessary to reiterate what has been said earlier .
except to say that the resignation which has been asked for to join the new :
service withcut any pre-condition will not debar the government servant from )
praying that his pre-interruption service be treated as qualifying service for .-~
pension. d .

- .instance of the Department or -any authority,- then the position would -be -~ =z

. different. - : . TN ) e R
8. Taking into consideration all these aspects, we are of the view that ‘

the decision given in the OA earlier needs to be interfered with. Paragraph 7

of that order has to be set aside. We hold that the pre-interruption service

of the applicant in the officc of Manager Publication from 11.4.40 to 17.5.48

and 19.5.48 to 15.8.48 has to be eonsidered as qualifying service for pension in .

the case of the applicant. Hc will be entitled to the benefit of that service for ’

the purpose of pension.

‘¢

9. We, thercfore, direct that the pre-interruption service between two
spells .of service under the Government of India will be trcated as qualifying
service for pension in the case of the applicant and the break in the service bet-.-.

" ween the two periods of service is condoned. But we make it clear that the "
period of interruption itself will not reckon as qualifying service. With these
observations, the Review Application succeeds and paragraph 7 of the  earlier
order dated 20th May, 1988 is set aside. We make no order as to costs. .’

S e e
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When the resignation is voluntary and has not been submitted atthe A

i

| 4

-appointed as Director Information Service in the pr

- Dot been pajd
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1990(1)(CAT) Shri Raj Singh v. bnion o' indi ’ . éuwaha\
f India gnd ors.

Va
\/ CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
" (New Delhi Bench)
T.4. No. 600/85
Decided on’ 20.7.1989
e L “.ICORAM ™. ~ .
ge gon’blc Mr. Justice Amitav Banerji, Chairmay
e Hon’ble Mr. B.C, Math i i
b Ray Singh . M ur, Vice-Chairman

. - Versus
Union of India & ors,

promotion paid on the plea that he h .
ted respondents piea and directed to ;gy"’" work
) —— T

Advocates.
For the Petitioner Shri G.D. Gupta, Advocate
For the Res_pondent Shri K.C. Mittal, Advocate ‘
IMPORTANT POINT s

‘ .
u nen a cour t nas or (19' (’d C0l1.s€quemla 158778
1 ﬁIS,

JUDGMENT

... has beenfiled by the petitioner in T 4 bairman. -Th; iy
- X TAN ~ > ; is .CCP e
-the respondents for not having cbmplicdowggoﬁsibut:;l’: Hitable amon“‘agﬁnﬂ_i’? %

' Pt and quashed .
pulsorily retiring the applicant frqc:m servitcg‘? order dated 1.12.1976 viz., com-
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3. Mr. Mittal appearing for the respondents raised an objection to the
payment of any amount towards the differeace in pay aand allowances for the
post of Director Information Service, with effect from 12.8.1977 to 30.6.1982.
He has also filed a reply to the CCP wherein it is stated that in view of FR
17(1), the applicant is not entitled to the pay and, allowances for the post of

Director Information Service a
day.

e '
V4. We are satisfied that the objection raised by the learned counsel for
the respondeats is not tenable. Oace the Tribunal has allowed the TA and

passed orders for re-instatement of the Applicant to his old post as Informa-

tion Officer, he was entitled to be paid all consequential benefits including the

pay and allowances for the post of Information Officer and promotions, if any,
to any higher post. 'Since he was promoted to a higher post, he would also be
entitled to the pay and allowances of the said post even though he had not

worked for a single day.

5. Provision of FR 17(1) does not apply in this case. The very order
dated 23 8.88 (Anrexure-[I) shows that he would be deemed to have cqontinued
in service from 22 3.77 to 30 6.82. Annexure [V shows that he was promoted
Trom 12.8.77 as D.rector Information Service till the date of his superannua-
tion. B:cause of the order of his compulsory rctirement he was not able to
join the post or the promotional post. He could not join as the order was

pussed after his compulsory retirement and even after the date of superannua-
He was excluded by the order

tion. 1 HL%‘_@,CJQ_MLCQU_R on his_ part.
passed by the Govt. compulsorily retiring him. He is entitled to the promo,
tion from 12-8-77 and that would be part of the consequential benefits. Hence

no part of the same could be withheld from him.

6. Wec are satisfied that the plea raised on behalf of the responpents is |

Learned counsel for the respondents have prayed that they may

without merit. >
The order has been passed in the

be graated two montbs time from today.

presence of the Departmental Official, Shri P.S. Raghavan, Deputy Secretary
R=spondcnts are granted two months . :

" time to p ay the difference of pay for the post of Director Information Service

(FSP), Ministry ot External Affairs.
less what he has already been paid.
CCP is accordingly disposed of. Notice of contempt discharged. "

Order daste.
Application allowed
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